borrowings. The bank loan is arranged at variable rates which expose the Target Group

to cash flow interest rate risk. The interest rates and repayment terms of the bank loan

outstanding at the end of each Track Record Period are disclosed in note 18.

The Target Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy.

However, management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging

significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

The Target Group’s bank loan is subject to interest rate risk. However, as all the

bank loan interest had been capitalised in investment properties, the change in interest

rate would not affect the profit for the Track Record Period.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit/(loss) for the period/

year and retained profits to a change in interest rates of +100 basis point and -100

basis point with effect from the beginning of the year. The calculations are based on

the Target Group’s bank balances held at the end of each Track Record Period. All

other variables are held constant.

Period from
7 January 2014

(date of
incorporation) to

31 December Year ended 31 December Six months ended 30 June
2014 2015 2016 2016 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Unaudited)

If interest rates were 100 basis point higher
Net profit/(loss) for the period/year and

retained profits would increase by 708 28 92 12 24

If interest rates were 100 basis point lower
Net profit/(loss) for the period/year and

retained profits would decrease by (708) (28) (92) (12) (24)

The policies to manage interest rate risk have been followed by the Target Group

since incorporation and are considered to be effective.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE TARGET GROUP

– 60 –

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk related to the risk that the Target Group will not able to meet its

obligation associated with its financial liabilities. In the management of the liquidity

risk, the Target Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents

deemed adequate by management to finance the Target Group’s operations and

mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows in the short and long term.

[…]

1. The Company had delivered the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

to the Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule

6 to, the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

2. The Company’s auditor has reported on the financial statements of the Company for

the year ended 30 June 2016. The auditor’s report was unqualified; did not include a

reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis

without qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under either section

406(2), 407(2) or 407(3) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 72 –

(A) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged

Group

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 December

2016

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

Group as at
30 June

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 4) (Note 6)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 90,786 – 90,786
Land use rights 32,642 – 32,642
Investment properties – 1,250,000 (69,381) 13,800 1,194,419
Mining right 627,184 – 627,184
Interests in associates – – –

Interests in joint ventures 700,557 – 700,557
Available-for-sale financial assets 15,759 – 15,759
Deferred tax assets 5,762 – 5,762

1,472,690 1,250,000 2,667,109

Current assets
Inventories 196,410 – 196,410
Trade receivables 108,534 – 108,534
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 11,760 51 11,811
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 4,624 – 4,624
Derivative financial instruments 151 – 151
Due from joint ventures 51 – 51
Cash and cash equivalent 456,754 2,382 (50,000) (68,000) (1,062,000) (13,800) (684,664)

50,000

778,284 2,433 (363,083)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 88,697 2,255 90,952
Other payables and accruals 40,254 797 41,051
Bank loans 189,000 – 189,000
Obligation under finance leases 389 – 389
Due to related companies 2,622 – 2,622
Financial guarantee liabilities 6,929 – 6,929
Loan from a controlling shareholder 4,464 – 4,464
Provision for tax 6,849 – 6,849

339,204 3,052 342,256

Net current assets/(liabilities) 439,080 (619) (705,339)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 73 –

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 December

2016

Consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Target

Group as at
30 June

2017 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial
position of

the Enlarged
Group as at
31 December

2016
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 4) (Note 6)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,911,770 1,249,381 1,961,770

[…]

Bank loans – 400,000 (400,000) –

Loan from a controlling shareholder – – 50,000 50,000
Financial guarantee liabilities 11,548 – 11,548
Deferred tax liabilities 138,945 72,033 (72,033) 138,945

227,523 885,185 277,523

Net assets 1,684,247 364,196 1,684,247

EQUITY
Share capital 560,673 – 560,673
Reserves 1,129,583 364,196 (364,196) 1,129,583

Equity attributable to the owners
of the Company 1,690,256 364,196 1,690,256

Non-controlling interests (6,009) – (6,009)

Net assets 1,684,247 364,196 1,684,247

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 74 –

(B) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Enlarged Group

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income of
the Group for
the year ended

30 June
2016

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income of
the Target
Group for

the year ended
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income of
the Enlarged

Group for
the year ended

30 June
2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 7)

Revenue 552,575 599 553,174
Cost of sales (465,581) – (465,581)

Gross profit 86,994 599 87,593
Selling and distribution costs (22,855) – (22,855)
Administrative expenses (103,583) (1,408) (104,991)
Other operating income 7,112 1 7,113
Change in fair value of investment

property 11,112 53,292 64,404
Impairment loss on available-for-

sale financial assets (457) – (457)
Impairment loss on mining right (36,417) – (36,417)
Impairment loss on property, plant

and equipment (944) – (944)
Income arising from amortising the

financial guarantee liabilities 3,167 – 3,167
Share-based compensation (2,390) – (2,390)
Finance costs (16,017) – (16,017)
Share of results of joint ventures (111,777) – (111,777)

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (186,055) 52,484 (133,571)
Income tax credit/(expense) 10,363 (8,773) 8,773 10,363

(Loss)/Profit for the year (175,692) 43,711 (123,208)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 75 –

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income of
the Group for
the year ended

30 June
2016

Consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income of
the Target
Group for

the year ended
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of
profit or loss

and other
comprehensive

income of
the Enlarged

Group for
the year ended

[…]

associates and joint ventures (110,258) – (110,258)

Other comprehensive income
for the year, net of tax (108,460) – (108,460)

Total comprehensive income
for the year (284,152) 43,711 (231,668)

(Loss)/Profit for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (175,666) 43,711 8,773 (123,182)
Non-controlling interests (26) – (26)

(175,692) 43,711 (123,208)

Total comprehensive income
for the year attributable to:

Owners of the Company (284,126) 43,711 8,773 (231,642)
Non-controlling interests (26) – (26)

(284,152) 43,711 (231,668)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 76 –

(C) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
30 June

2016

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

30 June
2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Cash flows from operating
activities

(Loss)/Profit before income tax (186,055) 52,484 (133,571)
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 16,017 – 16,017
Share of results of joint ventures 111,777 – 111,777
Share-based compensation 2,390 – 2,390
Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 7,722 – 7,722
Amortisation of land use rights 1,366 – 1,366
Amortisation of mining right 705 – 705
Provision for inventories 5,955 – 5,955
Reversal of provision for

trade receivables (543) – (543)
Impairment loss on available-for-

sale financial assets 457 – 457
Loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 6 – 6
Gain on debt extinguishment

arising from recognition of
amount due to a related
company (2,222) – (2,222)

Write-off of property,
plant and equipment 163 – 163

Impairment loss on mining right 36,417 – 36,417
Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment 944 – 944
Impairment loss on amount

due from a joint venture 150 – 150
Write-off of prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 468 – 468
Income arising from

amortising the financial
guarantee liabilities (3,167) – (3,167)

Interest income – (1) (1)
Change in fair value of

investment property (11,112) (53,292) (64,404)
Fair value gain on derivative

financial instruments (202) – (202)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss 10,363 – 10,363

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 77 –

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
30 June

2016

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

30 June
2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Operating loss before working
capital changes (8,401) (809) (9,210)

Increase in inventories (13,716) – (13,716)
Decrease in trade receivables 21,333 – 21,333
Decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 21,719 6,506 28,225
Decrease in financial assets at

fair value through profit or loss 1,804 – 1,804
Additions to property under

development (26,810) – (26,810)
Increase in amounts due from

joint ventures (162) – (162)
Decrease in trade and other

payables and accruals (4,874) (4,140) (9,014)
Decrease in amounts due to

related companies (117) – (117)
Changes in derivative financial

instruments 87 – 87

Cash (used in)/generated from
operations (9,137) 1,557 (7,580)

Interest paid (15,927) (9,545) (25,472)
PRC enterprise income tax paid (121) – (121)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (848) (716) (1,564)

Net cash used in operating
activities (26,033) (8,704) (34,737)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchase of investment properties – (19,163) (19,163)
Net cash outflow for acquisition of

subsidiaries – – (50,000) (68,000) (662,000) – (13,800) (793,800)
Interest received – 1 1
Additions to property, plant and

equipment (6,897) – (6,897)
Additions to property under

development classified as
investment property (13,939) – (13,939)

Proceeds from disposal of property,
plant and equipment 2 – 2

Increase in loans to a joint venture (134,440) – (134,440)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 78 –

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Group
for the

year ended
30 June

2016

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2016 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group for the
year ended

30 June
2016

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3(a)) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Net cash used in investing
activities (155,274) (19,162) (968,236)

Cash flows from financing
activities

Loan from/(Repayment to)
a controlling shareholder (21,000) – 50,000 29,000

Decrease in amount due to
immediate holding company – (56,282) 56,282 –

Advance from a related company 90,000 – 90,000
Repayment of obligation under

finance leases (421) – (421)
New bank loans 164,200 90,529 254,729
Repayment of bank loans (61,179) – (400,000) (461,179)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 171,600 34,247 (87,871)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash
and cash equivalents (9,707) 6,381 (1,090,844)

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 55,641 2,841 58,482

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net (302) – (302)

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 45,632 9,222 (1,032,664)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 79 –

(D) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group

1) The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2016

is extracted without adjustment from the published interim report of the Company for

the six months ended 31 December 2016. The consolidated statement of profit or loss

and other comprehensive income and the consolidated statement of cash flows of the

Group for the year ended 30 June 2016 are extracted without adjustment from the